
January 4 
 

Jack Michael Jager, son of Hunter and Kennedy Jager, 
will be baptized. He is the grandson of Shane & Christie 
Jager and the great-grandson of Edgar & Shirley Jager 
and Bob & Cheryl Van Meeteren. 
 

Kipp James Haack, son of Drew and Brenna Haack, will 
also be baptized. 

January 4 
All Sunday school classes will resume - 

children, youth and adult. 
 

Children & Worship will resume. 

January 7 - We resume regular Wednesday Schedule 
5:00-6:15 - Meal 

6:00-7:30 - Awana 
6:15-7:30 - Middle School Youth Group 

6:30-7:30 - Adult Bible Study 
7:45-9:00 - High School Youth Group 

DATE: Thursday, January 8 
TIME: 4:30-6:00 PM 
LOCATION: Living Water 
Church  
Bring a box with 
you to pick up 
your groceries. 

Consistory Training 
Friday, January 9 

6 PM Meal 
7-9 PM Training Session 

Saturday, January 10 
8 AM Breakfast 

9-12 PM Training Session 
 

All current consistory members 
are encouraged to attend. This 
is open to past consistory 
members who would like to 
attend also. 

Ordination/Installation of 
New Elders & Deacons 

 

WHEN: January 11 
We will also recognize our out-

going Elders and Deacons. 

WHEN: January 13 
TIME: 7 AM 
WHERE: church lounge 
The study of the book 

of Acts will be continued. 

Attention High School Parents 
… a reminder to let Caitie know by 
January 14 what your family will be 
donating for the upcoming silent 
auction. Please see your email for 
more details or reach out to Caitie if 
you cannot locate it.  Thanks! 



 

FAMILY NIGHT MEAL - 5:00-6:15 PM 
 

Jan 7 Spaghetti (red & Alfredo sauces), Garlic Bread, 
 Brownies 
 [10 - 9x13 pan of Brownies] 
Jan 14 Tacos/Taco in a Bag, Fruit, Bars 
 [10 - 9x13 pan of bars] 
Jan 21 Taverns, Chips, Baked Beans, Cookies 
 [7 people bring 2 dozen cookies] 
Jan 28 Taco Pasta, Fruit, Cake 
 [10 - people bring 9x13 cake] 

 

Items that are needed to be brought in by work group members will follow the meal for that night (in bold 
lettering). Please have donated items here no later than 4 PM on Tuesday. If you can’t get items to the 
church by this time, call the church office & make arrangements with Wendy.Your items are greatly 
appreciated and allow us to provide desserts with the meals. The kids really love your desserts!! 

To drop off your items in the kitchen when 
the church is not open, use the code provided 
to you by your work group leader. 

NEW BABY GIFT 
BASKET  

 

A basket is on the table at 
the back of the church (in 

the narthex) for Ryker Dean 
Jager . He is the son of Josh and Haley Jager.  

Please bring your baby gifts to add to the 
basket by Sunday, January 4. 

Parents of Seniors: It is that time of the 
year when we start planning for 
graduation. Please check your inbox for 
an email from Caitie about sending in a 
graduation picture, baby picture and 
information for future plans following graduation for our 
slideshow and newsletter. Please email pictures in a PNG 
or JPEG format if possible.  Thanks! 

MONDAY, January 19 
TIME: 5:30-6:30 PM 

LOCATION: Living Water Church 
A bag of groceries is available to 

take home after you have had your meal.  
Come join us for some food & fellowship. 

Starting in January 
• The Women’s Afternoon Bible Study will be meeting 

on the 3rd Tuesday of the month at 1:30 PM. Their 
meeting will be on January 20. 

• Consistory meetings will be held on the 3rd Tuesday 
of the month starting this month. Elders and Deacons 
will meet at 6:30 PM and at 7:30 PM the consistory 
will meet. These meeting will be on January 20 too. 

January 13   Paul & Courtney Van Maaren - 25 
January 26   Dan & Fran Dykstra - 58 

Thanks for the generous donation of a wonderful meal for 
Thanksgiving. 

~ Sandy & Autumn Park residents 
 

Thank you for the great meal provided to us for Thanksgiving. 
All of us greatly appreciate your generosity. 

~ The residents at the CRH 
 

We want to thank everyone for your support during Dixie’s 
trouble with her leg that lead to amputation. Support by visits, 
cards, meals, flowers, fruit, treats and prayers made us feel 
great. Knowing we have a Great Church family & community 
support going into 2026 is promising. God Bless You All! 

~ Jim & Dixie De Jong 

A big apology to those of 
you who sent me a thank 
you to include in the Encore. 
I accidently deleted the 
entire newsletter & had to 
retype items from memory. 



Additions/Changes to 2023 Church Directory 

New since October 2025 

Additions 
Robert* (Bob) Engel 

2415 E. 3rd Street, Sheldon, IA 51201 
Phone: 712.540.5959 
Email: rjengel@nethtc.net 

Sam* & Hannah* Tinklenberg 
1510 Thorman Avenue, Sheldon, IA 
Phones: S: 507.920.7418 H: 507.760.1847 

   Email: samueltinklenberg@gmail.com & htinklenberg@outlook.com 
 

Deaths 
• Roger Sterler 
• Bonnie Verburg 
• Carolyn Storm 

 

Births 
• Jack Michael Jager - son of Hunter & Kennedy Jager 
• Kipp James Haack - son of Drew & Brenna Haack 
• Ryker Dean Jager - son of Josh & Haley Jager 
• Isaac Carson Peters - son of Brady & Brittany Peters 

 

Corrections 
• Ryer Dacken’s new address 

 SGT Dacken, Ryer, TM ANARCHY, TF REDLEG, 2/34 IBCT, APO, AE 09330 
• Darlene Verrip’s new address 

 Fieldcrest Assisted Living, Rm 100, 2501 E. 6th Street, Sheldon, IA 
• Marie Westra’s new address 

 Christian Retirement Home, Rm. 214, 1414 Elm Court, Sheldon, IA 
• Greta Wildeman’s new address 

 Prairie View Home, 610 N. Eastern Street, Rm E1, Sanborn, IA 51248 
      Greg & Linda Winkel no longer have their landline - 712-724-5034 

 Linda’s new email: lindagwinkel@gmail.com 
 Greg’s new email: gwinkel.gw@gmailcom 
 They no longer have this email: glwinkel@netllc.net 

2025 FINANCIAL RECORDS NEEDED 
 

If you are the treasurer of one of First Reformed Church’s groups or funds, please submit your 2025 financial 
records for review. Please get the following items to the church by Sunday, January 18: 

 Summary of income & expenses 

 All documentation of expenses 

 Bank statements 

 Account register 

With winter weather, please watch for icy patches on the sidewalks and in the parking lot. Please let 
someone in the kitchen or at the front door know about them so we can apply ice melt. Also, you can pull 
your car up to the front of the church and someone will park your car for you.  

mailto:samueltinklenberg@gmail.com
mailto:htinklenberg@outlook.com
mailto:lindagwinkel@gmail.com
mailto:gwinkel.gw@gmailcom


 
 

 

 

 

Jan 1     Scott De Goei 
Jan 2 Macy Jager 
Jan 3 Judy Nieuwendorp 
 Jane Nieuwendorp 
 Steven Gardfrey 
Jan 5 Shirley Jager 
 Noah Jager 
 Wesley Kruse 
Jan 7  Kennedy Reuvers 
Jan 8 Pam Van Wyk 
 Matt Vermeer 
 Angela Jager 
 Courtney (Winkel) Jenkins 
 Payton Dekker 
Jan 9 Chris Swoyer 
 JoElyn Ten Clay 
Jan 10 Wendy Peelen 
Jan 13 Lena Dibbet 
Jan 14 Darren De Groot 
 Jacob Fox 
 Evelyn Kats 
Jan 15 Jim De Jong 
Jan 16 Jill Houtsma 
 Alyssa Schnoor 

Jan 17 Barb Theis 
 Rick Holtrop 
 Damon Van Beek 
 Ethan Jager 
Jan 18 Johnny Granstra - 94 
 Elaine Ebel 
Jan 21 Brent Mouw 
 Kellye Kleinhesselink 
 Harper Kleinhesselink 
 Cora Crooks 
 Cale Crooks 
Jan 22 Joel Crooks 
 Joseph Freeman 
Jan 23   Kristie Simonsen 
 Lydia Dacken 
 Kaden Bracy 
Jan 25 Shealyn Van Kekerix 
Jan 27 Brett Peelen 
 Geri Kruger 
 Brady Peters 
 Katie Van Peursem 
 Aniston Wolthuizen 
Jan 28 Dan Bracy 
 Nickie Bracy 
Jan 29 Ron Koerselman 
Jan 30 Carolyn Meyer 
 Dylan Iedema 
Jan 31 Aleida Rust - 91 
 Jay Van Wyk 
 Karsen Jensen 
 

Nov 30, 25

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

General Fund

Lower Level Renovation 245,572.99

Total General Fund 245,572.99

Transfer In

Endowment Interest 7,575.00

Total Transfer In 7,575.00

Total Income 253,147.99

Gross Profit 253,147.99

Expense

Facilities & Grounds

Building Improvements

Lower Level Renovations 248,316.49

Total Building Improvements 248,316.49

Total Facilities & Grounds 248,316.49

Total Expense 248,316.49

Net Ordinary Income 4,831.50

Net Cash Flow 4,831.50

Ending Cash Balance 4,831.50$ 

Lower-Level Renovation 

General Fund - December 2025 

     Nov 25  Jan - Nov 25  Annual Budget 

Beginning Cash Balance  $ 55,627.19      

 Ordinary Income/Expense      

   Income      

    General Fund 59,865.76  584,437.15  587,810.06 

    Interest Income 26.13  476.67   

   Total Income 59,891.89  584,913.82  587,810.06 

  Gross Profit 59,891.89  584,913.82  587,810.06 

   Expense      

    Alliance Dues 0.00  14,706.12  19,000.00 

    Congregational Care 927.57  12,128.98  17,000.00 

    Education 6,126.70  29,605.37  21,850.00 

    Facilities & Grounds 11,416.70  95,160.43  128,000.00 

    General and Consistory 5,183.33  19,175.41  15,600.00 

News from our Youth 
 

It's a Rocky Mountain High 
Year and that means we are 

looking to raise extra funds for 
this trip! The high school youth 

ministry has a goal of raising 
$20,000 to cover the cost of 

travel and registration for this 
event. We anticipate having 
around 50 people attend this 
event! We appreciate your 
support in our upcoming 

fundraisers.  

 Family Trivia Night at Breu 
Haus- January 10 from       
6-8 PM 

 A Night Out Meal and 
Silent Auction- February 27 
beginning at 6 PM 



General Fund - December 2025 - continued 

    Office 2,277.42  17,531.52  21,645.00 

    Outreach 529.26  16,571.35  24,300.00 

    Payroll Expenses 22,609.31  260,368.11  331,365.06 

    Safety & Security 0.00  15.00   
    Transfer Out 15,000.00  100,000.00   
    Worship 699.95  3,203.20  4,100.00 

    Youth Groups 29.94  1,545.51  4,950.00 

   Total Expense 64,800.18  570,011.00  587,810.06 

 Net Ordinary Income -4,908.29  14,902.82  0.00 

Net Cash Flow  -4,908.29  14,902.82  0.00 

          

Ending Cash Balance  $ 50,718.90      

Benevolent Fund - December 2025 

       Jan - Nov 25  Budget 

Beginning Cash Balance as of January 1, 2025  $     90,325.63    

 Ordinary Income/Expense    

   Income     

    Benevolent Fund 62,998.98  188,250.00 

    Missions 1,100.00   

    Sunday School 1,158.66   

   Total Income 65,257.64  188,250.00 

  Gross Profit  65,257.64  188,250.00 

   Expense     

    Commitments    

     Beth (Blankers) Borgens/CRU 5,250.00  7,000.00 

     Bethesda Christian Counseling 0.00  4,000.00 

     Grace Covenant Ministry-Annville 5,250.00  7,000.00 

     Grooters, Jay & Amy-Costa Rica 5,250.00  7,000.00 

     Harlan Moss-SD Prison Ministry 5,250.00  7,000.00 

     Inspiration Hills 2,500.00  7,000.00 

     Jake & Brittany Korver 5,250.00  7,000.00 

     JoJo Bong-Asian Youth 0.00  3,500.00 

     Lay Mission Fund 0.00  15,000.00 

     Love Inc 6,416.63  7,000.00 

     Mission & Service Projects 11,619.28  5,000.00 

     Mission to India-ChurchPlanters 5,625.00  7,500.00 

     Mission to India-Literacy Prog 1,875.00  2,500.00 

     Multiplication Network 0.00  3,500.00 

     Pascal,Sasha &Sara-Moldova 2,250.00  3,000.00 

     Reformed Church in America    

      Brownell-Japan 5,250.00  7,000.00 

      Nicole Opgenorth-Nicaragua 5,250.00  7,000.00 

     Total Reformed Church in America 10,500.00  14,000.00 

     Rise Fest 5,000.00  5,000.00 

     Rise Ministries 7,000.00  7,000.00 

     SandalsOnSand Min (B Godbersen) 0.00  2,500.00 

Check your church 
mailboxes for new pages 

to add to your church 
directories. If you do not 
have a directory, stop by 
the church office to get 

one. Also be sure to add the 
additions/corrections that are 

included in this newsletter to your 
directory. 

LIKE SANDPAPER 
Posted on June 27, 2024 by kate [loop] hannon 

 

“Go set this on the kitchen 
table.” 

 

Ruby grabbed plate and 
“thankful” tag her mom had put 
together and set it carefully on 
the kitchen table. She paused 
just a second to feel the 
smoothness of the wood. A faint 
smile crept across her face as she 
remembered that table’s history. 

 

When they’d first gotten the 
table, they all got splinters from 
it. “Ouch!” was the most 
common word spoken at the 
dinner table that night. 

 

That’s when Ruby’s dad had 
hauled the table to the garage 
and begun sanding on it. Ruby 
had just been a little girl, but her 
father had let her watch as he 
rubbed rough paper against the 
wood’s grains. “You’re hurting 
the table!” Ruby had protested, 
but her father had just smiled. He 
knew what she didn’t–that this 
sandpaper was exactly what that 
table really needed. 

 

He’d been right. The table after 
sanding and finishing no longer 
produced splinters. It served its 
purpose and had been blessing 
them all since. 

 

Ruby snapped back to the 
present, thinking about the 



     Sheldon Christian School 0.00  7,000.00 

     Talking Bibles 0.00  7,000.00 

     Touch of Hope Bibles 298.33  4,000.00 

     Touch of Hope Haiti 0.00  7,000.00 

     Vasileiadis,PavlosMeggan-Greece 5,250.00  7,000.00 

     Village Northwest Unlimited 0.00  6,000.00 

     Words of Hope 0.00  28,000.00 

    Total Commitments 84,584.24  187,500.00 

    RCA College Scholarships 750.00  750.00 

    YTD Offerings Paid Out 32,882.98   

   Total Expense 118,217.22  188,250.00 

 Net Ordinary Income -52,959.58  0.00 

Net Cash Flow    -52,959.58  0.00 

          

Ending Cash Balance   $     37,366.05    

Benevolent Fund - December 2025 - continued things in her life that felt a little 
uncomfortable, like sandpaper. 
Maybe she should really be 
thankful for the situations and 
people that rubbed her wrong. 
Perhaps they were meant to 
somehow transform her like the 
sandpaper had this table. 

 

“And we know that for those 
who love God all things work 
together for good, for those who 
are called according to his 
purpose.”  Romans 8:28 

 
~ From Christian Perspective 

SHORT STORY: TWO PERSPECTIVES 
Posted on June 27, 2024 by kate [loop] hannon 

 
 

BaBa and BeBe both had traveled through some tough terrain recently. 
Their shepherd had led them through a narrow mountain pass, into (and 
out of) a dark cave, and now they were in a field where wild beasts had 
roared in the distance.  

 

“It’s been a horrible trip,” BaBa moaned. “Dangers and hardships everywhere. Did you see how I toppled on 
my back coming down that mountain pass? I’d never traveled such a steep slope.” 
 

“But the shepherd picked you right up,” countered BeBe. “He led us safely every step. We didn’t know where 
we were going, but he did. And I’m sure he still does.” 

 

“But did you hear that noise last night?” BaBa asked. “I thought for sure a wild animal would tear us apart.” 

 

“I heard it,” replied BeBe, “and I was afraid at first. But then I looked over at the shepherd, and saw he had 
his weapon at the ready. He’s not going to let anything hurt us, BaBa. I, for one, am going to graze in peace.” 

 

With that, BeBe started munching on a delicious clump of grass. But BaBa was not finished yet.  

 

“Where do you think we’ll go next? What if it’s near a cliff? I’m soooooo scarred I’ll fall over a cliff.” 

 

BeBe felt a momentary panic at the thought of a cliff, but then she remembered her shepherd. “If our shep-
herd can lead us through the dangers he has, I think we can trust him to keep us safe near a cliff,” she re-
plied, returning to her munching. This pasture had such delicious grass!  

 

BaBa, on the other hand, kept baaing about the distant animal noises she heard and how hard of a path 
she’d trod. She kept thinking about the hardships instead of the shepherd. 

 

“The Lord is my shepherd; I shall not want. He makes me lie down in green pastures.” 
Psalm 23:1-2a 

~ From Christian Perspective 



2026 SHEPHERDING TEAMS 
First Reformed Church, Sheldon 

 

The congregation is divided into nine groups - one for each Elder/Deacon pair.  Your Consistory shepherding 
team is responsible for keeping in regular contact with the families listed under their names.  If you are 
experiencing some significant trial or illness or are involved in a crisis situation such as a job loss, major life 
change, or family death feel free to contact your Care Elder or Deacon. If your family has experienced a  
joyful occasion like the birth of a baby, the marriage of a son or daughter, a wedding anniversary, a 
promotion at work, or retirement, etc., please let your shepherding team know of the special occasion.  In 
all these situations, an appropriate prayer to the Lord will be offered. 

 

Your Shepherding Team is directly above the list of families to whom they are assigned: 

 

 Team 1:  Bob Stellinga & Tyler Drenkow 

   Ed Alons – Kendall De Groot 

 Team 2:  Brad Bosma & Dan Bracy 

Evan De Hoogh – Betty Gonnerman 

 Team 3:  Steve Van Beek & Marty Van Peursem 

   Johnny Granstra – Shane Jager 

 Team 4:  Dennis Ten Clay & Jared Schaeffer 

   Luke Jenness – Toby Maggert 

 Team 5:  Larry Vander Plaats & Rodney Kruse 

    Eileen Martens – Carol Pomerenke 

 Team 6:  Randy Fonkert & Cleiton Zanela 

   Caleb Popkes – Noah Sterk 

 Team 7:  Galen Blankers & Brady Peters 

   Brian Stofferan – Norma Van Gorp 

 Team 8:  Mike Kleinwolterink & Andy Cooper 

   Lyle Van Heuvelen – Darlene Verrips 

 Team 9:  Greg Sawyer & Brent Hofmeyer 

   Marwin Vogel – Brad Zuetenhorst 

Church Contact Information 
Church phone number: 712.324.2130 
Email: frcsecretary@outlook.com 



EXECUTIVE TEAM 
Pastor Paul - President  
Dennis Ten Clay - Vice President  
Mike Kleinwolterink - Clerk  
Brady Peters - Chairman of Deacons 
Tyler Drenkow - Secretary of Deacons 
 
  
ADULT DISCIPLESHIP 
Dennis Ten Clay - 712.348.3160 
dennistenclay@gmail.com 
 
BUILDING & GROUNDS 
Nathan Punt - 712.449.9001 
punt76@gmail.com 
 
CALLING ELDER 
Gary De Hoogh - 712.348.2647 
gndehoogh@msn.com 
 
CHURCH PRIVILEGE 
Larry Vander Plaats - 712.348.4626 
plaats58@yahoo.com  
 
CONGREGATIONAL CARE  
Bob Stellinga - 712.348.3330 
stell@nethtc.net  
We Care -  
Nancy Martens - 712.348.0590 
nkmartens@hotmail.com 
 
ENDOWMENT FUND 
Evan De Hoogh - 712.541.3521 
evan@gecabinetryinc.com 
 
MEMORIAL FUND 
Evan De Hoogh - 712.541.3521 
evan@gecabinetryinc.com 
 
MISSION COMMITTEE 
Rodney Kruse - 712.348.4232 
rodneykruse@hotmail.com 
 
NURSERY 
Kelsey Cooper - 712.348.2636 
kelseydh34@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 

HANDS OF HOPE OUTREACH  
Dianne Wolthuizen - 712.348.4679 
waldian12@gmail.com 
Janna Kats - 712.441.7122 
jannableyenberg@gmail.com 
 
 
PRAYER CHAIN COORDINATOR 
Brenda Godbersen - 712.348.0392 
brendagodbersen@gmail.com 
 
PULPIT SUPPLY 
Dennis Ten Clay - 712.348.3160 
dennistenclay@gmail.com 
 
SACRAMENTS 
Dixon Van Meeteren - 712.324.1600 
dixvm@nethtc.net 
 
SAFETY & SECURITY 
Larry Vander Plaats - 712.348.4626 
plaats58@yahoo.com 
 
TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE  
Brady Peters - 712.541.7640 
brdyptrs@gmail.com 
 
WOMEN TO WOMEN 
Brenna Haack - 712.441.0050 
brennahaack@gmail.com 
 
WORK GROUPS 
Bev Brouwer - 712.348.4083 
brouwerb@premieronline.net 

 
 
NOTE: People in red have not been  
              replaced yet. 

2026 Ministry Teams Contact People 



 WEBSITE: www.sheldonfirstreformed.com 

 WORSHIP VIDEO: www.sheldonfirstreformed.com/media/worshipservices.cfm 

 BULLETIN: www.sheldonfirstreformed.com/media/weeklybulletin.cfm OR paper copies are available in the 

bulletin box outside the north kitchen door along with the most recent Encore and devotional 

 RADIO BROADCAST: Sundays at 10 AM on FM 100.7 

 TV BROADCAST: Tuesdays at 4 PM on local cable channel 12 

 FACEBOOK: www.facebook.com/sheldonfirstreformed 

 E-GIVING LINK: Text the word “SFRC” to the number 833.484.7253 or give online at 

www.sheldonfirstreformed.com/give 

 TRADITIONAL GIVING: Mail to Sheldon First Reformed Church, 1101 7th Street, Sheldon, IA 51201 OR drop your 

offering in the slot on the church office door during the week 

 MY CHURCH APP: Download on Google Play or the App Store OR text the words “SFRC APP” to the number 

833.484.7253. 

 PRAYER REQUESTS/PRAISES: Call the church office at 712.324.2130 or email Pastor Paul at 

paul@sheldonfirstreformed.com 

 NEXT STEPS CODE: The QR code is on the bulletin cover. Using your smartphone device scan the code & it will 

bring you to a page that will take you to our Connection Card, Prayer Requests, or Giving. 

 PARENTS: Children’s bulletins are available at www.sheldonfirstreformed.com/media/children-s-bulletin.cfm. 

 SUNDAY SCHOOL GUIDES: Pick up in the youth house.  

 MIDDLE SCHOOL & HIGH SCHOOL: Follow us on Instagram & Facebook @ Frcsheldonstudent ministries for 

upcoming activities & any updates. To be added to the email list please email Caitie at 

caitie@sheldonfirstreformed.com. 

 DURING THE WEEK: The church is open from 7AM-4 PM Monday - Thursday, and from 7 AM-12 PM on 2nd  & 4th  

Fridays. During the week you may use the north & south doors to get your mail or drop off offerings etc. in the 

office. You will need to ring the door bell (silver button) to the right of these doors to enter the church. Wendy 

will buzz you in from the office. 

 SUNDAY MORNINGS: The church doors will lock at 9:30 AM. If you find the doors locked upon your arrival, go to 

the front/east door and a team member will welcome you into the church 

 If you would like to receive church emails & don’t currently receive them, please call the church at 712.324.2130 

& provide Wendy with your email address. You may also fill out the connection card with this info & place it in 

the basket as you leave the sanctuary. 

 If you have moved, made changes to your emails or phone numbers, please contact the church office with the 

updated information by calling 712.324.2130 or emailing frcsecretary@outlook.com. 

 BULLETIN & NEWSLETTER ITEMS: If you would like items included in either, please get the items to the office by 

10 AM on Thursday morning for the bulletin & the Thursday of the last full week of the month for inclusion in the 

upcoming newsletter. This month is an exception due to the holiday. The deadline to submit items for inclusion 

in the February Encore is Thursday, January 29. It will be printed on January 30. 

 

NOTE: To access videos & bulletins, note the above information in green. If you cannot find bulletins, look under the 

media tab. Then scroll down to the date of the bulletin you are looking for and click on it. 



Christmas Program 

2025 





 

 

 

 

 

 

Prayer Warrior 

Annville Institute/Grace Covenant 

Ministries 

PO Box 340, Annville, KY 40402 

 Phone - 606-364-5151 
Email: contact@gcmannvilleinstitute.com 

December 2025 

 

 

 

                

Sharing the Joy! 

“O Zion, messenger of good news, shout from 

the mountaintops! Shout it louder, O 

Jerusalem. Shout, and do not be afraid. Tell the 

towns of Judah, “Your God is coming!” 

(Isaiah 40:9 NLT) 

 
 

We are excited about our partnership with you and the unique ways we have celebrated this 

festive season in our community! Our Small Business Saturday was a great success, featuring 

an artisan fair with 16 talented artists showcasing their work.  On December 7, we held our 

sixth annual community Christmas tree lighting event on our campus. Then, on December 

13, our gym was filled with joy as we hosted a Christmas concert featuring several local 

singing groups and pastors who shared the Christmas story. 

On December 22, our youth ministry team is organizing an all-day camp for young students. 

Campers will enjoy breakfast, watch a Christmas movie, hear the Christmas story, bake 

cookies, create crafts, and participate in fun games. 

We hope these events effectively convey the message of the most incredible love story ever 

told. Thank you for supporting us in spreading the love of our Creator, Sustainer, and 

Redeemer. 

 

 

 

  

Artisan Fair                               Community Tree Lighting                          Concert in the Gym                        Camp during school-break 
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